	29/2014 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE nited States Patent and Trademark Office
AUG 2 9 2014 3 8/29/14 1000000	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	668781ments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: <u>CD, LLC</u>
Securecom Technologies Limited	Internal Address:
, Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🔳 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:
Execution Date(s) August 19, 2014	Suite 300
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>San Diego</u>
Joint Research Agreement	State: California
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 92127
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔳 No
4. Application or patent number(s): This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	7907931
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Randi Clouthard	involved: 1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u>
Internal Address: TLCD, LLC	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 16885 Via Del Campo Court	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
Suite 300	
City: San Diego	8. Payment Information
State: California Zip: 92127	
Phone Number: (858) 487-5901	Deposit Account Number 0000005 7907931
Docket Number:	Authorized User Name
Email Address:	
9. Signature: With Fray Signature	August 26, 2014
Oignataro	Date
William Propp, Esq. Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:	
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

- -

PATENT REEL: 033707 FRAME: 0375

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Securecom Technologies Limited, of Tralee, County Kerry, Ireland, ("Assignor") is the owner of an invention entitled "Portable Communications Device" that is the subject matter of: (check all that apply)

[] an application for Letters Patent which claims the priority of _______ filed on

- [x] an application made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty which is identifiable at WIPO by Application No. PCT/IE2004/000077, European Patent Office Application No. EP20040734883, filed on May 26, 2004 with a priority date of May 26, 2003, which was granted Patent No.EP1629449 B1 by the European Patent Office on September 3, 2008
- [x] a Patent which is identifiable in the Patent Office of the United States by Patent No. 7,907,931, issued on March 15, 2011, which was patent application No. 10/558,295, filed on May 26, 2004;

WHEREAS, TLCD, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of California, United States ("Assignee"), and having offices at 16885 Via Del Campo Court, Suite 300, San Diego, California 92127 United States is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the applications, and any and all Letters Patent or similar foreign or domestic legal protection

[X] in the United States

[X] in all other countries or jurisdictions;

"NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged,

a) Securecom Technologies Limited agrees to transfer, and

b) Securecom Technologies Limited does hereby transfer,

to Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of August 19, 2014 *nunc pro tunc*, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the above named countries and jurisdictions in and to the following including the right to sue for past infringement, the invention, the above-identified applications, all applications from which any of the above-identified applications claim priority, corresponding U.S. and non-U.S. applications, any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute for the applications, all Patents, any reissue, re-examination, or similar legal protection issuing related to the Patents, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention, and Assignor authorizes the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent to issue the Patents or similar legal protection to the Assignee."

Assignor authorizes the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date(s) and application numbers when ascertained. Assignor further authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Patents or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in the above named countries and jurisdictions and appoint Assignee the common representative in the above identified international application and any international application for the invention.

Assignor represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. Assignor, its executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, for a mutually agreed upon, additional consideration not exceeding \$100 per hour at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Patents or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions, including without limitation providing testimony in any related interference; litigation or proceeding. To the extent that Assigner, its executors or administrators are

unable or unavailable to execute and deliver to

PATENT REEL: 033707 FRAME: 0376

Assignee or its legal representatives such additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Patents or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions, Assignor, its executors or administrators, hereby authorize Assignee, its successors and assigns to act on Assignor's behalf.

If any provision(s) of this Assignment are held unenforceable or in conflict with the law of any jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining provisions will not be affected by such holding and the part held unenforceable in or in conflict with the law of one jurisdiction will remain in effect for other jurisdictions until held unenforceable or in conflict with the law of that jurisdiction.

On behalf of Securecom Technologies Limited (Assignor)

Patrick Francis Hartigan Director and Chief Executive Securecom Technologies Limited

August 19, 2014 Date 14 & 2014

-George Brosnan

-George Broshan Director and Company Secretary Securecom Technologies Limited

August 19, 2014 Date 19/03/2014

Michael O'Connor

Director Securecom Technologies Limited

August 19, 2014 Date 19/03/2014

-2-

RECORDED: 08/29/2014